

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

CASE NO. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTELS, LLC, et al.

v.

STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.

**Interlocutory Transfer from The New Hampshire Superior Court,
Merrimack County, Case No. 217-2020-CV-00309**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-CROSS-APPELLANTS
SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTELS, LLC, ET AL.
REGARDING POLLUTION EXCLUSION IN AXIS POLICY**

**RATH, YOUNG AND
PIGNATELLI, P.C.**

Michael S. Lewis, NH Bar #16466
Michael K. O’Neil, NH Bar #21198
Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.
One Capital Plaza
Concord, New Hampshire 03302
Phone: (603) 226-2600
mssl@rathlaw.com
mko@rathlaw.com

ANDERSON KILL, P.C.

Marshall Gilinsky, Esq.*
Ethan W. Middlebrooks, Esq.*
*admitted *pro hac vice*
1251 Avenue of the Americas
42nd Floor
New York, New York 10020
Phone: (212) 278-1000
mgilinsky@andersonkill.com
emiddlebrooks@andersonkill.com

Oral Argument by: Marshall Gilinsky, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT6

I. THE CASES CITED BY AXIS ARE NOT CONTROLLING
OR ON POINT6

 A. Axis Relies on Non-New Hampshire Cases and Misstates the
 Analysis in *Weaver* and *Mellin* 6

 B. The Exclusions in Most of Axis’s Cases Were Critically
 Different from the Axis Pollution Exclusion 8

II. THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC DID NOT INVOLVE THE
“RELEASE, DISCHARGE, ESCAPE OR DISPERSAL” OF
A POLLUTANT OR CONTAMINANT9

III. GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL DO NOT EXIST HERE10

IV. AXIS MISLEADS THE COURT ABOUT THE LAW, THE
FACTS AND S&S’S ARGUMENTS13

CONCLUSION155

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Belcher v. Paine</i> , 136 N.H. 137 (1992)	11
<i>Bates v. Phoenix Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 156 N.H. 719, 722 (2008)	6
<i>Brown’s Gym, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,, No. 20-CV-3113, 2021 WL 8998468 ((Pa. Com. Pl. July 13, 2021)	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-150, 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Jan. 28, 2021)	11
<i>Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-42, 2021 WL 8998468 (Okla. Dist. Feb. 15, 2021)	12
<i>Cogswell Farm Condo. Assn. v. Tower Group, Inc.</i> , 167 N.H. 245 (2015)	6
<i>Great Am. Dining v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 612 (2013)	6
<i>Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SWB Yankees, LLC v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , No. 20CV2155, 2021 WL 3468995 (Pa. Com. Pl. Aug. 4, 2021)	12
<i>Trombly v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield</i> , 120 N.H. 764 (1980)	14

<i>Ungarean, DMD v. CNA et al.</i> , No. GD-20-006544, 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....	12
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022).....	11
<i>Weaver v. Royal Ins. Co. of America</i> , 140 N.H. 780 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 491:8-a(III).....	11
